

# **REZONING GUIDE**

**Rezoning Application Page 1 of 3** 

## **Zone Map Amendment (Rezoning) - Application**

Address 423 S. Gilpin Street  City, State, Zip Denver, CO 80209  Telephone 720-323-5917	PROPERTY OWNER	INFORMATION*
Address 423 S. Gilpin Street  City, State, Zip Denver, CO 80209  Telephone 720-323-5917	☐ CHECK IF POINT OF	CONTACT FOR APPLICATION
City, State, Zip         Denver, CO 80209           Telephone         720-323-5917	Property Owner Name	KGN Asset Management, Inc.
Telephone 720-323-5917	Address	423 S. Gilpin Street
	City, State, Zip	Denver, CO 80209
Email kgninvestments@hotmail.con	Telephone	720-323-5917
The state of the s	Email	kgninvestments@hotmail.com

\*If More Than One Property Owner:

All standard zone map amendment applications shall be initiated by all the owners of at least 51% of the total area of the zone lots subject to the rezoning application, or their representatives authorized in writing to do so. See page 3.

	R(S) REPRESENTATIVE**  OF CONTACT FOR APPLICATION
Representative Name	Andre Couvillion
Address	RealArchitecture 2899 N. Speer Blvd #102
City, State, Zip	Denver, CO 80211
Telephone	303-477-5550
Email	andre@realarchitecture.com

<sup>\*\*</sup>Property owner shall provide a written letter authorizing the representative to act on his/her behalf.

Please attach Proof of Ownership acceptable to the Manager for each property owner signing the application, such as (a) Assessor's Record, (b) Warranty deed or deed of trust, or (c) Title policy or commitment dated no earlier than 60 days prior to application date.

If the owner is a corporate entity, proof of authorization for an individual to sign on behalf of the organization is required. This can include board resolutions authorizing the signer, bylaws, a Statement of Authority, or other legal documents as approved by the City Attorney's Office.

### SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION

Location (address and/or boundary description):	5611 E. Iowa Avenue, Denver, CO 80224
Assessor's Parcel Numbers:	06203-27-016-00
Area in Acres or Square Feet:	14,191 sf
Current Zone District(s):	S-SU-D
222222	

### PROPOSAL

Proposed Zone District:	S-RH-2.5
,	



# **REZONING GUIDE**

**Rezoning Application Page 2 of 3** 

REVIEW CRITERIA	
	Consistency with Adopted Plans: The proposed official map amendment is consistent with the City's adopted plans, or the proposed rezoning is necessary to provide land for a community need that was not anticipated at the time of adoption of the City's Plan.
General Review Criteria: The proposal must comply with all of the	Please provide an attachment describing relevant adopted plans and how proposed map amendment is consistent with those plan recommendations; or, describe how the map amendment is necessary to provide for an unanticipated community need.
general review criteria DZC Sec. 12.4.10.7	Uniformity of District Regulations and Restrictions: The proposed official map amendment results in regulations and restrictions that are uniform for each kind of building throughout each district having the same classification and bearing the same symbol or designation on the official map, but the regulations in one district may differ from those in other districts.
	Public Health, Safety and General Welfare: The proposed official map amendment furthers the public health, safety, and general welfare of the City.
Additional Review Criteria for Non-Legislative Rezonings: The proposal must comply with both of the additional review criteria DZC Sec. 12.4.10.8	Justifying Circumstances - One of the following circumstances exists:  The existing zoning of the land was the result of an error. The existing zoning of the land was based on a mistake of fact. The existing zoning of the land failed to take into account the constraints on development created by the natural characteristics of the land, including, but not limited to, steep slopes, floodplain, unstable soils, and inadequate drainage.  ✓ The land or its surroundings has changed or is changing to such a degree that it is in the public interest to encourage a redevelopment of the area to recognize the changed character of the area.  It is in the public interest to encourage a departure from the existing zoning through application of supplemental zoning regulations that are consistent with the intent and purpose of, and meet the specific criteria stated in, Article 9, Division 9.4 (Overlay Zone Districts), of this Code.  Please provide an attachment describing the justifying circumstance.  ✓ The proposed official map amendment is consistent with the description of the applicable neighborhood context, and with the stated purpose and intent of the proposed Zone District.
REQUIRED ATTACHI	MENTS
Please ensure the followin	g required attachments are submitted with this application:
<ul><li>✓ Legal Description (red</li><li>✓ Proof of Ownership D</li><li>✓ Review Criteria</li></ul>	quired to be attached in Microsoft Word document format) ocument(s)
ADDITIONAL ATTAC	CHMENTS
Please identify any addition	nal attachments provided with this application:
	n to Represent Property Owner(s) ion to Sign on Behalf of a Corporate Entity
Please list any additional a	ittachments:
Exhibit A: Addendum to Exhibit B: Adjacent Zone Exhibit C: Blueprint Den	

Last updated: February 22, 2017

Return completed form to rezoning@denvergov.org



# **REZONING GUIDE**

**Rezoning Application Page 3 of 3** 

### PROPERTY OWNER OR PROPERTY OWNER(S) REPRESENTATIVE CERTIFICATION/PETITION

We, the undersigned represent that we are the owners of the property described opposite our names, or have the authorization to sign on behalf of the owner as evidenced by a Power of Attorney or other authorization attached, and that we do hereby request initiation of this application. I hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, all information supplied with this application is true and accurate. I understand that without such owner consent, the requested official map amendment action cannot lawfully be accomplished.

Property Owner Name(s) (please type or print legibly)	Property Address City, State, Zip Phone Email	Property Owner In- terest % of the Area of the Zone Lots to Be Rezoned	Please sign below as an indication of your consent to the above certification state- ment	Date	Indicate the type of owner-ship documentation provided: (A) Assessor's record, (B) warranty deed or deed of trust, (C) title policy or commitment, or (D) other as approved	Has the owner au- thorized a represen- tative in writing? (YES/NO)
<b>EXAMPLE</b> John Alan Smith and Josie Q. Smith	123 Sesame Street Denver, CO 80202 (303) 555-5555 sample@sample.gov	100%	John Alan Smith Jasie O. Smith	01/01/12	(A)	YES
KGN Asset Management, Inc.	423 S. Gilpin Street Denver, CO 80209 (720) 323-5917 KGNinvestments@hotm ail.com	100%		3/28/18	(A)	YES
<b>\</b>						
		<				

Return completed form to rezoning@denvergov.org

### **EXHIBIT A**

# ADDENDUM PAGES TO PROPOSED OFFICIAL ZONE MAP AMENDMENT APPLICATION FOR: 5611 E. IOWA AVENUE

### **ZONING INFORMATION**

Current Zoning: S-SU-D Proposed Zoning: S-RH-2.5

### **LEGAL DESCRIPTION**

The West 100 feet of the South Half of Lot 1, Block 2, Vrooman Subdivision, City and County of Denver, State of Colorado.

### PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

KGN Asset Management, Inc Keith Nylund, Manager 423 S. Gilpin Street, Denver, CO 80209

### **AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE**

Andre Couvillion, RealArchitecture 2899 N. Speer Blvd. #102 Denver, CO 80211

# Criteria for Review / Staff Evaluation

The criteria for review of this rezoning application are found in DZC, Sections 12.4.10.7 and 12.4.10.8, as follows:

### **DZC Section 12.4.10.7**

- 1. Consistency with Adopted Plans
- 2. Uniformity of District Regulations and Restrictions
- 3. Public Health, Safety and General Welfare

### **DZC Section 12.4.10.8**

- 1. Justifying Circumstances
- 2. Consistency with Neighborhood Context Description, Zone District Purpose and Intent Statements

### SECTION 1 – CONSISTENCY WITH ADOPTED PLANS

The Property is a part of the Virginia Village Neighborhood, which falls under the following Adopted Plans:

- 1) Comprehensive Plan 2000
- 2) Blueprint Denver
- Virginia Village Neighborhood Plan (not adopted by City Council and therefore not included in analysis)

### 1) Denver Comprehensive Plan 2000

The proposed Zone Map Amendment is consistent with many Denver Comprehensive Plan strategies, including:

### **ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY CHAPTER**

Objective 2: Stewardship of Resources

### Strategy 2-F:

"Conserve land by:

-**Promoting infill development** within Denver at sites where services and infrastructure are already in place.

-Designing mixed-use communities and **reducing sprawl**, so that residents can live, work and play within their own neighborhoods."

### **LAND USE CHAPTER**

Objective 3: Residential Neighborhoods and Business Centers

### Strategy 3-B:

"Encourage quality infill development that is consistent with the character of the surrounding neighborhood; that offers opportunities for increased density and more amenities; and that broadens the variety of compatible uses."

### Strategy 3-D:

"Identify and enhance existing focal points in neighborhoods, and encourage the development of such focal points where none exist. A neighborhood focal point might be a park, a school, a distinctive shopping area, a transit station, a cultural or recreational facility – any easily recognized amenity that helps create and define a neighborhood's image."

The proposed map amendment would promote infill development on a long-vacant lot on a future Collector street (Note: Holly Street is currently categorized as an Arterial Street, but the applicants have been told that it will be changed to Collector status), while also furthering the enhancement of the focal point of the neighborhood, where more dense Zone Districts are already in place to border the adjacent Commercial and Mixed-Use Zone Districts.

### 2) Blueprint Denver

Per Blueprint Denver, this property is located within an Area of Stability, and its designation therein calls for Single-Family Residential.

### LAND USE

The proposed map amendment, while proposing a re-zoning from S-SU-D to S-RH-2.5, aligns with many of Blueprint Denver's Land Use Strategies, including:

- Compatibility between **existing and new development**
- Infill and redevelop vacant and underused properties
- Diversity of housing type, size, and cost

Blueprint Denver specifically states that "In some instances it may be appropriate to change the zoning in Areas of Stability to create a better match between existing land uses and the zoning." In this instance, although the entire area is listed as Single Family Residential, the site is directly adjacent to two different zone districts which do not fit the criteria: S-RH-2.5 and S-MX-2, both of which lie on the Collector-future-designated Holly Street.

### **AREA OF STABILITY**

In regard to the "Area of Stability" designation, Blueprint Denver's specific "goal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the character of an area while accommodating some new development and redevelopment." Given the adjacent mix of Zone Districts (including S-RH-2.5 directly across the street), the future Collector Holly Street, and the proximity to the Blueprint Denver "Neighborhood Center" to the North, this property is an appropriate location to accommodate new development.

### STREET CLASSIFICATIONS

As mentioned previously, Holly Street's future classification as a Collector Street is significant to this proposal: Blueprint Denver defines Collectors as "designed to provide a greater balance between mobility and land access within residential, commercial, and industrial areas." Indeed, given the mix of townhomes, commercial buildings, and houses near this property, Holly Street does provide this balance.

### SECTION 2 – UNIFORMITY OF DISTRICT REGULATIONS

The proposed map amendment to S-RH-2.5 would result in the uniform application of the zone district building form, use, and design regulations.

### SECTION 3 – PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, AND GENERAL WELFARE

The proposed official map amendment furthers the public health, safety, and general welfare of the City through the implementation of the City's adopted plans.

In addition the map amendment improves public health, safety, and general welfare by:

- providing a physical buffer between Holly Street and the Single Family Residential
   Area
- Allowing development on a long-vacant property to provide more "eyes" on Holly Street and the neighborhood in general
- Adding more residences within walking distance of the Neighborhood Center

### SECTION 4 – DESCRIPTION OF JUSTIFYING CIRCUMSTANCES

"The land or its surroundings has changed or is changing to such a degree that rezoning that it is in the public interest to encourage a redevelopment of the area to recognize the changed character of the area."

This proposed map amendment is in response to the changed and changing conditions in the area immediately surrounding the subject property, which result in a surrounding neighborhood character more appropriate to S-RH-2.5 than the existing S-SU-D zoning. This area has a great deal of variety in terms of Zoning (See Exhibit B):

- a large S-MX-2 district directly adjacent to the North
- S-RH-2.5 district directly adjacent to the West
- Nearby PUD district with large commercial development and Montessori School

Given the property's location on the corner of a Collector Street (Holly Street) and the presence of: A) a townhome development directly across the street, and B) adjacent commercial development to the north, this proposed map amendment would recognize the character of this neighborhood and encourage redevelopment in this neighborhood akin to and in scale with its surroundings. Allowing appropriate development and density (matching that of the existing surroundings on Holly Street) would contribute to the establishment of a mix of walkable residential areas and commercial areas.

# <u>SECTION 5 – CONSISTENCY WITH NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT</u> DESCRIPTION, ZONE DISTRICT PURPOSE, AND INTENT STATEMENTS

According to Section 3.1.1 of the Denver Zoning Code, "The Suburban Neighborhood Context is characterized by single-unit and multi-unit residential, commercial strips and centers, and office parks. Single-unit residential consists typically of the Suburban House building form with street-facing garages. Multi-unit building forms are typically separated from single-unit residential and consist of Town House and occasional mid- and high-rise Apartment building forms. Commercial buildings are typically separated from residential and consist of Shopfront and General forms. Single-unit residential uses are primarily located away from residential and commercial arterial streets. Multi-unit residential and commercial uses are primarily located along arterial and collector streets."

As previously mentioned, this proposed map amendment is in response to the changed and changing conditions in the area immediately surrounding the subject property. Given its location on a Collector Street, the change to S-RH-2.5 matches the description of the Suburban Neighborhood Context.

Given the variety of adjacent Zone Districts (See Exhibit B), the change to S-RH-2.5 (which is directly adjacent West of the property) will be consistent and applicable within the neighborhood context:

- S-MX-2
- S-RH-2.5
- PUD district with large commercial development
- Education and Montessori School

According to Section 3.2.2 of the 2010 Denver Zoning Code, the General Purpose of the S-RH-2.5 Zone District classification is as follows:

"A. The intent of the Residential districts is to promote and protect residential neighborhoods within the character of the Suburban Neighborhood Context. **These regulations allow for some multi-unit districts**, but not to such an extent as to detract from the overall image and character of the residential neighborhood.

...

D. ...These regulations are also intended to reinforce desired development patterns in existing neighborhoods while accommodating reinvestment."

The S-RH-2.5 Zone District (which, again, is present on the other side of Holly Street) has specific criteria controlling for setbacks, density, and building height in order to appropriately and consistently match the neighborhood context.



Business Visiting

Government Online Services

A to Z

ď

Search

# Denver Property Taxation and Assessment System

◆ New Search

5611 E IOWA AVE

Owner	Schedule Number	Legal Description	Property Type	Tax District
KGN ASSET MANAGEMENT INC 5611 E IOWA AVE DENVER, CO 80224	06203-27-016-000	VROOMAN SUB BLK 2 W 100FT OF S/2 OF L 1	RX ZONED VACANT LAND - (RES)	DENV

Neighborhood Sales Comparables Taxes Assessment Protest Assessed Values Property Map Summany

Chain of Title

Print Summary

Property Description			
Style:	OTHER	Building Sqr. Foot:	0
Bedrooms:		Baths Full/Half:	0/0
Effective Year Built:	0000	BasemenVFinish:	0/0
Lot Size:	14,191	Zoned As:	S-SU-D
Mill Levy:	77,134	Document Type:	WD

Valuation zoning may be different from City's new zoning code.

# KGN ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC.

# 423 S. GILPIN STREET DENVER, CO 80209 720-323-5917 - KGNINVESTMENTS@HOTMAIL.COM

3/28/18

RE: Authorized Representative for Rezoning at 5611 E. Iowa Avenue

CPD – Rezoning 201 W. Colfax Ave., Dept. 205 Denver, CO 80202

Dear Staff:

This letter shall serve as authorization for Andre Couvillion to act as agent for KGN Asset Management (owner of the property at 5611 E. Iowa Avenue, Denver, CO 80224) for the purpose of the proposed Zoning Map Amendment.

If you have any questions regarding this matter please feel free to contact me directly.

Sincerely,

Keith Nylund, Manager